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November 19, 2014

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Myung Family Partnership
Green Cleaners

4600 Firestone Boulevard
South Gate, California 90280

Re: 60-Day Notice of Violation of The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Proposition 65)

To Whom it may Concern:

As counsel for the Los Angeles Unified School District (the “District™), I am hereby
providing this letter as notification, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25249.7(d)(1), that the District intends to bring suit against the Myung Family Partnership
(“MFP”) for, among other claims, violations of California Health and Safety Code §§ 25249.5
and 25249.6 (also known as “Proposition 65”). Section 25249.5 provides:

“No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly discharge or release a
chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or
into land where such chemical passes, or probably will pass, into any source of drinking
water, notwithstanding any other provision or authorization of law except as prov1ded in .
Section 25249.9.”

Section 25249.6 provides:

“No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any
individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity
without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided
in Section 25249.10.”

This letter will provide you with a greater understanding regarding the location of the
exposure, the type of exposure, the method of exposure, and the approximate length of time the
District’s property located at 8929 Kauffman Avenue, South Gate, California (“School” or
“School Site”), has been exposed to a Proposition 65 listed contaminant released from and
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present in the Green Cleaners Facility owned and operated by the MFP, which is located at 4600
Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California (the “Green Cleaners Facility”).

The following is intended to provide you with facts sufficient to enable you to undertake
a meaningful investigation of the contamination of the Green Cleaners Facility, as well as the
School Site, and thereafter participate in the remedy of any environmental contamination that
may have occurred on the premises of the District.

I. LOCATION OF SOURCE OF EXPOSURE

The School Site is owned by LAUSD. The School has historically been a mix of
residential and commercial land use. Prior to the construction of the School’s onsite buildings,
the School Site was occupied by 11 single family residences, nine multi-family re51dent1al
buildings, six commercial building and two motel properties.

On December 16, 2004, a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (“Phase I”) was
prepared by Waterstone Environmental, Inc. on behalf of the District for the School Site. The
Phase I recommended further investigation of the Site to assess whether hazardous materials
were impacting the property. In 2007, a Supplemental Site Investigation (“SSI”") was conducted
by the District. The SSI included soil gas sampling at the School Site, and was conducted to
delineate the lateral and vertical extents of PCE contaminations identified during the PEA.
Based upon the sample analytical results and findings of the PEA and SSI investigations,
maximum concentrations of PCE in the soil gas were detected in samples from the northeastern
portion of the School Site. The report concluded that the concentrations of PCE in the soil gas
were migrating from a nearby offsite source — the Green Cleaners Facility, located at 4600
Firestone Boulevard. Further environmental investigations by the District concluded that the
source of the soil vapor are coming from the Green Cleaners Facility (e.g., May 2010 Removal
Action Workplan, prepared by the DTSC for the LAUSD).

Under the oversight of the DTSC, from September 2007 to the present, LAUSD
conducted extensive environmental investigation and removal activities to assess and remove
soil contamination from the School Site. Although substantial reductions of contaminated soil
on the School Site has occurred, LAUSD has been unable to achieve cleanup goals at all
locations because of vapor mlgratlon of PCE from the Green Cleaners Facility, and, in fact, the
trend of PCE concentrations in certain locations is increasing because of the vapor migration.

Specifically, the District’s Office of Environmental Health and Safety (“OEHS”) has
conducted an investigation of the soil contamination affecting the School Site. OEHS’
investigation, which has been conducted under the oversight of the DTSC, concluded that the
detections of PCE in soil were not the result of an illegal discharge or source on-site that would
have contributed to the soil vapor impacts. The OEHS further found that the highest
concentration of PCE is located nearest to the Green Cleaner Facility, with concentrations clearly
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decreasing as the contamination moves toward the School. Based on the fact that there have
been no current or historical on-site sources of PCE, concentrations have not decreased over time
(and some in fact are increasing), and that that the Green Cleaners Facility is a known-user of
PCE, the OEHS concluded that the Green Cleaners Facility is the source of PCE soil gas vapors.

Most recently, on May 22, 2014, the DTSC issued a letter to you regarding the soil gas
contamination migrating from the Green Cleaners Facility. (Attached as Exhibit A, hereto.) In
that May 22 letter, the DTSC states that it is concerned that the Green Cleaners Facility “is a
source of contaminants detected on the street and along the [School Site] boundary.” Based on
the evidence developed, the DTSC requested that you complete a Preliminary Endangerment
Assessment to determine the extent of the PCE contamination emanating from the Green
Cleaners Facility.

I1. TYPE, METHOD AND ROUTE OF EXPOSURE AND ITS POTENTIAL
HEALTH RISKS

The release of PCE at the Green Cleaners Facility has caused the release of chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or
into land owned by the District. The identified chemicals in the soil gas is PCE.

- The District’s environmental experts, working under the oversight of the DTSC, have
concluded that the release of PCE contamination at the Green Cleaners Facility is migrating as
soil gas from that facility to the School Property. The DTSC has also concluded that the Green
Cleaners Facility is a likely source of the PCE contamination migrating through soil gas to the
School Site."

The health effects of from vapor intrusion by PCE are well documented. High
concentrations of PCE (particularly in closed, poorly ventilated areas) can cause dizziness,
headache, sleepiness, confusion, nausea, difficulty in speaking and walking, unconsciousness,
and death. See, http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxfaqs/TF.asp?id=264&+tid=48.

The continued migration of soil gas contamination from the Green Cleaners Facility to
the School Site will continue to threaten the health and safety of the occupants of the School.

III. TIME PERIOD DURING WHICH VIOLATION HAS OCCURRED

The Green Cleaners Facility has been in operation since at least 1982. In December
2008, the District has identified the Green Cleaners Facility as the likely source of the PCE
contamination that is impacting the School Site through soil vapor intrusion. As such, the
violations occurred every days between January 1, 2009 and November 15, 2014, and are ever
continuing thereafter.
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Moreover, during this time period, MFP has not provided potentially-exposed individuals
with a clear and reasonable warning that PCE poses a risk of exposure to any chemical regulated
under Proposition 65. Specifically, MFP has failed to provide proper notice or warning that the
contamination that has migrated onto the School Site contains PCE.

IV. CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, the District believes that the contamination that migrated from
the Green Cleaners Facility onto the School Site has exposed the students, faculty, staff and the
property at the School Site to PCE. Such exposure also poses a potential threat to future
students, faculty and staff at the School Site. Moreover, the contamination may also have
exposed the students, faculty, staff and the premises of the School Site to a number of other
suspected carcinogens and reproductive toxins that are subject to regulation under Proposition
65. It may be necessary at a later date to conduct additional sampling and testing for potential
- exposure to other Proposition 65 chemicals, depending upon the results.of further investigation
and the information provided by the District.

We enclose a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986”
(Proposition 65), prepared by OEHHA, the lead state agency for the implementation of the Act.
(“Exhibit B”).

Please direct all questions concerning this notice of violation to the following addressees:
Barry C. Groveman, Esq. or K. Ryan Hiete, Esq., Musick, Peeler & Garrett LLP, 2801
Townsgate Road, Suite 200, Westlake Village, California 91361, (213) 629-7863 or (805) 418-
3124, respectively. Should you require more information regarding the Affected Schools and/or
exposure risks, the District will provide you with any available reports.

For general information concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, please contact
OEHHA, Proposition 65 Implementation Office, at (916) 445-6900.

Sincerely, /
LA
K. Ryan Hiete

for MUSICK, PEELER & GARRETT LLP
KRH:hs

cc: | Jay Golida, Esq.

922255.1
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Honorable Kamala D. Harris
Attorney General

California Department of Justice
P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, California 94244-2550
[VIA CERTIFIED MAIL]

Dan Wright, Esq.

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, 18" Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012

[VIA CERTIFIED MAIL]

William Jones

Division Chief

Health Hazardous Materials Division
Los Angeles County Fire Department
5825 Rickenbacker Road

Commerce, California 90040

[VIA CERTIFIED MAIL]

Barbara A. Lee, Director

California Department of Toxic Substances

Control

1001 I Street

Sacramento, California 95814-2828
[VIA CERTIFIED MAIL]

SERVICE LIST

Honorable Michael Feuer

City Attorney

City of Los Angeles

200 North Main Street

Los Angeles, California 90012
[VIA CERTIFIED MAIL]

Angelo Bellomo, Bureau Director
Los Angeles County

Department of Public Health
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706
[VIA CERTIFIED MAIL]

Samuel Unger, PE

California Regional Water Quality Board
Los Angeles Region

320 West Fourth Street, #200

Los Angeles, California 90013

[VIA CERTIFIED MAIL]



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)
I, K. Ryan Hiete, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day (60) notice in
which it is alleged that the parties identified in the notices have violated California Health and
Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the attorney for the noticing party, Los Angeles Umﬁed School
District (the “District”).

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate
experience or expertise, who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged
exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

4, Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all
other information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means
- that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be
established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish
any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General
attaches to it factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of
the persons consulted with and relied on by the certlﬁer and (2) the facts studles or other data
reviewed by those persons. .

DATED: November 19, 2014 MUSICK, PEELER & GARRETT LLP
By: /{ %/
K. Ryan Hiete
Attorneys for Los Angeles Unified School
District

922683.1



Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

25249.5. Prohibition On Contaminating Drinking Water With Chemicals Known to Cause
Cancer or Reproductive Toxicity. No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
discharge or release a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into
water or onto or into land where such chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of
drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or authorization of law except as provided in
Section 25249.9.

25249.6. Required Warning Before Exposure To Chemicals Known to Cause Cancer Or
Reproductive Toxicity.No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and
intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual, except
as provided in Section 25249.10.

25249.7. Enforcement.

(a) Any person that violates or threatens to violate Section 25249.5 or 25249.6 may be enj joined
in any court of competent _]uI‘lSdlcthl’l

(b) (1) Any person who has violated Section 25249.5 or 25249.6 shall be liable for a civil penalty
not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2500) per day for each violation in addition to
any other penalty established by law. That civil penalty may be assessed and recovered in a civil
action brought in any court of competent jurisdiction.

(2)In assessmg the amount of a civil penalty fora v1olat10n of this chapter, the court shall
consider all of the following:

(A) The nature and extent of the violation. .

(B) The number of, and severity of, the violations.

(C) The economic effect of the penalty on the violator.

(D) Whether the violator took good faith measures to comply with this chapter and the time these
measures were taken.

(E) The willfulness of the violator’s misconduct.

(F) The deterrent effect that the imposition of the penalty would have on both the violator and
the regulated community as a whole.

(G) Any other factor that justice may require.

(c) Actions pursuant to this section may be brought by the Attorney General in the name of the
people of the State of California, by any district attorney, by any city attorney of a city having a
population in excess of 750,000, or, with the consent of the district attorney, by a city prosecutor
in any city or city and county having a full-time city prosecutor, or as provided in subdivision

().

(d) Actions pursuant to this section may be brought by any person in the public interest if both of
the following requirements are met:

922782 _1.doc



(1) The private action is commenced more than 60 days from the date that the person has given
notice of an alleged violation of Section 25249.5 or 25249.6 that is the subject of the private
action to the Attorney General and the district attorney, city attorney, or prosecutor in whose

- jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred, and to the alleged violator. If the notice
alleges a violation of Section 25249.6, the notice of the alleged violation shall include a
certificate of merit executed by the attorney for the noticing party, or by the noticing party, if the
noticing party is not represented by an attorney. The certificate of merit shall state that the person
executing the certificate has consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate
experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to
the listed chemical that is the subject of the action, and that, based on that information, the
person executing the certificate believes there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. Factual information sufficient to establish the basis of the certificate of merit, including
the information identified in paragraph (2) of subdivision (h), shall be attached to the certificate
of merit that is served on the Attorney General.

(2) Neither the Attorney General, any district attorney, any city attorney nor any prosecutor has
commenced and is diligently prosecuting an action against the violation.

(e) Any person bringing an action in the public interest pursuant to subdivision (d) and any
person filing any action in which a violation of this chapter is alleged shall notify the Attorney
General that the action has been filed. Neither this subdivision nor the procedures provided in
subdivisions (f) to (j), inclusive, shall affect the requirements imposed by the statute or a court
decision in existence on January 1, 2002 concerning whether any person filing any action in
which a violation of this chapter is alleged is requxred to comply with the requirements of
subdivision (d).

(D) (1) Any person bringing an action in the public interest pursuant to subdivision (d), any
person filing any action in which a violation of this chapter is alleged, or any private person
settling any violation of this chapter alleged in a notice given pursuant to paragraph (1) of
subdivision (d), shall, after the action or violation is either subject to a settlement or to a
judgment, submit to the Attorney General a reporting form that includes the results of that
settlement or judgment and the final disposition of the case, even if dismissed. At the time of the
filing of any judgment pursuant to an action brought in the public interest pursuant to subdivision
(d), or any action brought by a private person in which a violation of this chapter is alleged, the
plaintiff shall file an affidavit verifying that the report required by this subdivision has been
accurately completed and submitted to the Attorney’ General.

(2) Any person bringing an action in the public interest pursuant to subdivision (d) or any private
person bringing an action in which a violation of this chapter is alleged, shall, after the action is
either subject to a settlement, with or without court approval, or to a judgment, submit to the
Attorney General a report that includes information on any corrective action being taken as a part
of the settlement or resolution of the action. '

(3) The Attorney General shall develop a reporting form that specifies the information that shall
be reported, including, but not limited to, for purposes of subdivision (e), the date the action was
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filed, the nature of the relief sought, and for purposes of this subdivision, the amount of the
settlement or civil penalty assessed, other financial terms of the settlement, and any other
information the Attorney General deems appropriate.

(4) If there is a settlement of an action brought by a person in the public interest under
subdivision (d), the plaintiff shall submit the settlement, other than a voluntary dismissal in
which no consideration is received from the defendant, to the court for approval upon noticed
motion, and the court may approve the settlement only if the court makes all of the following
findings:

(A) Any warning that is required by the settlement complies with this chapter.

(B) Any award of attorney’s fees is reasonable under California law.

(C) Any penalty amount is reasonable based on the criteria set forth in paragraph (2) of
subdivision (b).

(5) The plaintiff subject to paragraph (4) has the burden of producing evidence sufficient to
sustain each required finding. The plaintiff shall serve the motion and all supporting papers on
the Attorney General, who may appear and participate in any proceeding without intervening in
the case.

(6) Neither this subdivision nor the procedures provided in subdivision (¢) and subdivisions (g)

- to (j), inclusive, shall affect the requirements imposed by statute or a court decision in existence
on the January 1, 2002 concerning whether claims raised by any person or public prosecutor not
a party to the action are precluded by a settlement approved by the court.

(g) The Attorney General shall maintain a record of the information submitted pursuant to
subdivisions (e) and (f) and shall make this information available to the public.

(h) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), the basis for the certificate of merit required by
subdivision (d) is not discoverable. However, nothing in this subdivision shall preclude the
discovery of information related to the certificate of merit if that information is relevant to the
subject matter of the action and is otherwise discoverable, solely on the ground that it was used
in support of the certificate of merit.

(2) Upon the conclusion of an action brought pursuant to subdivision (d) with respect to any
defendant, if the trial court determines that there was no actual or threatened exposure to a listed
chemical, the court may, upon the motion of that alleged violator or upon the court’s own
motion, review the basis for the belief of the person executing the certificate of merit, expressed
in the certificate of merit, that an exposure to a listed chemical had occurred or was threatened.
The information in the certificate of merit, including the identity of the persons consulted with
and relied on by the certifier, and the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons, shall
be disclosed to the court in an in-camera proceeding at which the moving party shall not be
present. If the court finds that there was no credible factual basis for the certifier’s belief that an
exposure to a listed chemical has occurred or was threatened, then the action shall be deemed
frivolous within the meaning of Section 128.6 or 128.7 of the Code of Civil Procedure,
whichever provision is applicable to the action. The court shall not find a factual basis credible

922782_1.doc



on the basis of a legal theory of liability that is frivolous within the meaning of Section 128.6 or
128.7 of the Code of Civil Procedure, whichever provision is applicable to the action.

(i) The Attorney General may provide the factual information submitted to establish the basis of
the certificate of merit on request to any district attorney, city attorney, or prosecutor within
whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred, or to any other state or federal
government agency, but in all other respects the Attorney General shall maintain, and ensure that
all recipients maintain, the submitted information as confidential official information to the full
extent authorized in Section 1040 of the Evidence Code.

(3) In any action brought by the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city attorney, or a
prosecutor pursuant to this chapter, the Attorney General, district attorney, city attorney, or
prosecutor may seek and recover costs and attorney’s fees on behalf of any party who prov1des a
notice pursuant to subdivision (d) and who renders assistance in that action.

(k) Any person who serves a notice of alleged violation pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision
(d) for an exposure identified in subparagraph (A), (B), (C), or (D) of paragraph (1) shall
complete, as appropriate, and provide to the alleged violator, a notice of special compliance
procedure and proof of compliance form pursuant to subdivision (1) and shall not file an action
for that exposure against the alleged violator, or recover from the alleged violator in a settlement
any payment in lieu of penalties or any relmbursement for costs and attorney’s fees if all of the
following conditions have been met:

(1) The notice given pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) was served on or after the
effective date of the act amending this section during the 2013—14 Regular Session and alleges
that the alleged violator failed to provide clear and reasonable warning as required under Section
25249.6 regarding one or more of the following, and no other violation:

(A) An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator’s premises to
the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law.

(B) An exposure to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in a
food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator’s premises primarily intended for
immediate consumption on or off premises, to the extent of both of the following:

(1) The chemical was not intentionally added. ,
(ii) The chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or beverage components
necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination,

(C) An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than
employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at
any location on the premises.

(D) An exposure to chemicals known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in
engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

(2) Within 14 days after service of the notice, the alleged violator has done all of the following:
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(A) Corrected the alleged violation.

(B) (i) Agreed to pay a civil penalty for the alleged violation of Section 25496.6 in the amount of
five hundred dollars ($500), to be adjusted quinquennially pursuant to clause (ii), per facility or
premises where the alleged violation occurred, of which 75 percent shall be deposited in the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund, and 25 percent shall be paid to the person that
served the notice as provided in Section 25249.12.

(if) On April 1, 2019, and at each five-year interval thereafter, the dollar amount of the civil
penalty provided pursuant to this subparagraph shall be adjusted by the Judicial Council based on
the change in the annual California Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, published
by the Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Statistics, for the most recent five-
year period ending on December 31 of the year preceding the year in which the adjustment is
made, rounded to the nearest five dollars ($5). The Judicial Council shall quinquennially publish
the dollar amount of the adjusted civil penalty provided pursuant to this subparagraph, together
with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.

(C) Notified, in writing, the person that served the notice of the alleged violation, that the
violation has been corrected. The written notice shall include the notice of special compliance
procedure and proof of compliance form specified in subdivision (1), which was provided by the
person serving notice of the alleged violation and which shall be completed by the alleged
violator as directed in the notice.

(3) The alleged violator shall deliver the civil penalty to the person that served the notice of the
alleged violation within 30 days of service of that notice, and the person that served the notice of
violation shall remit the portion of the penalty due to the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Fund within 30 days of receipt of the funds from the alleged violator.

(1) The notice required to be provided to an alleged v1oIator pursuant to subdivision (k) shall be
presented as follows:

Download the following form as a pdf file here

[NOTE: The Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment is providing this PDF for your
convenience only. It is a copy of the form available in the chaptered bill itself. OEHHA did not
change the form in any way. OEHHA does not enforce Proposition 65 and cannot accept service
of process of this form.]

Page 1

Date:

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

_Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE
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You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you are
violating Califomia Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the alleged violation
checked below if: :

You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this form

The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above, accurately completed by
you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this notice

The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from you at the address shown
above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this notice.

This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a violation arising from the
same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)

___Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator’s premises to the extent on-
site consumption is permitted by law.

___A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in a food or beverage
prepared and sold on the alleged violator’s premises for immediate consumption on or off
premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was not intentionally added; and (2) the chemical was
formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render
the food or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination.

__ Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees) on
premises owned or operated by the alleged v101ator where smoking is permitted at any location
on the premises.

__ Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to
the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and
primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 if your
business has nine (9) or fewer employees.

Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city attorney, or a
prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred from filing an action
over the same alleged violations, and that in any such action, the amount of civil penalty shall be
reduced to reflect any payment made at this time.

Page 2

Date :
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Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance with
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed above. You must
complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address shown above,
postmarked

within 14 days of you receiving this notice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the
Noticing Party only and certify that I have complied with Health and-Safety Code §25249.6 by
(check only one of the following):

[ ] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and
attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on my
premises;

[ ] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a
copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on my premises; OR
[ ] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the
alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. I have carefully read the
‘instructions to complete this form. I understand that if I make a false statement on this form, I
may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative Date

Name and title of signatory

(m) An alleged violator may satisfy the conditions set forth in subdivision (k) only one time for a
violation arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises.

(n) Nothing in subdivision (k) shall prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred from
filing an action pursuant to subdivision (c) against an alleged violator. In any such action, the
amount of any civil penalty for a violation shall be reduced to reflect any payment made by the
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alleged violator for the same alleged violation pursuant to subparagraph (B) of paragraph (2) of
subdivision (k).

25249.8. List of Chemicals Known to Cause Cancer or Reproductive Toxicity.

(a) On or before March 1, 1987, the Governor shall cause to be published a list of those
chemicals known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity within the meaning of this
chapter, and he shall cause such list to be revised and republished in light of additional
knowledge at least once per year thereafter. Such list shall include at a minimum those
substances identified by reference in Labor Code Section 6382(b)(1) and those substances
identified additionally by reference in Labor Code Section 6382(d).

(b) A chemical is known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity within the meaning
of this chapter if in the opinion of the state's qualified experts it has been clearly shown through
scientifically valid testing according to generally accepted principles to cause cancer or ’
reproductive toxicity, or if a body considered to be authoritative by such experts has formally
identified it as causing cancer or reproductive toxicity, or if an agency of the state or federal
government has formally required it to be labeled or 1dent1ﬁed as causing cancer or reproductive
toxicity.

(c) On or before January 1, 1989, and at least once per year thereafter, the Governor shall cause
to be published a separate list of those chemicals that at the time of publication are required by
state or federal law to have been tested for potential to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity but
that the state's qualified experts have not found to have been adequately tested as required.

- (d) The Governor shall identify and consult with the state's qualified experts as necessary to
carry out his duties under this section.

. (e) In carrying out the duties of the Governor under this section, the Governor and his designates
shall not be considered to be adopting or amending a regulation within the meaning of the
Administrative Procedure Act as defined in Government Code Section 11370.

25249.9. Exemptions from Discharge Prohibition.

(2) Section 25249.5 shall not apply to any discharge or release that takes places less than twenty
months subsequent to the listing of the chemical in question on the hst required to be published

under subdivision (a) of Section 25249.8.

(b) Section 25249.5 shall not apply to any discharge or release that meets both of the following
criteria:

(1) The discharge or release will not cause any significant amount of the discharged or released
chemical to enter any source of drinking water.

(2) The discharge or release is in conformity with all other laws and with every applicable
regulation, permit, requirement, and order. In any action brought to enforce Section 25249.5, the
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burden of showing that a discharge or release meets the criteria of this subdivision shall be on the
defendant.

25249.10. Exemptions from Warning Requirement. Section 25249.6 shall not apply to any of the
following:

(a) An exposure for which federal law governs warning in a manner that preempts state
authority.

(b) An exposure that takes place less than twelve months subsequent to the listing of the
chemical in question on the list required to be published under subdivision (a) of Section
25249.8.

(¢) An exposure for which the person responsible can show that the exposure poses no
significant risk assuming lifetime exposure at the level in question for substances known to the
state to cause cancer, and that the exposure will have no observable effect assuming exposure at
one thousand (1000) times the level in question for substances known to the state to cause
reproductive toxicity, based on evidence and standards of comparable scientific validity to the
evidence and standards which form the scientific basis for the listing of such chemical pursuant
to subdivision (a) of Section 25249.8. In any action brought to enforce Section 25249.6, the
burden of showing that an exposure meets the criteria of this subdivision shall be on the
defendant.

25249.11. Definitions. For purposes of this chapter:

(a) "Person" means an individual, trust, firm, joint stock company, corporation, company,
partnership, limited liability company, and association.

(b) "Person in the course of doing business" does not include any person employing fewer than
10 employees in his or her business; any city, county, or district or any department or agency
thereof or the state or any department or agency thereof or the federal government or any
department or agency thereof; or any entity in its operation of a public water system as defined in
Section 116275,

(c) "Significant amount" means any detectable amount except an amount which would meet the
exemption test in subdivision (c) of Section 25249.10 if an individual were exposed to such an
amount in drinking water.

(d) "Source of drinking water" means either a present source of drinking water or water which is -
identified or designated in a water quality control plan adopted by a regional board as being
suitable for domestic or municipal uses.

(e) "Threaten to violate" means to create a condition in which there is a substantial probability
that a violation will occur.
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(H) "Warning" within the meaning of Section 25249.6 need not be provided separately to each
exposed individual and may be provided by general methods such as labels on consumer
products, inclusion of notices in mailings to water customers, posting of notices, placing notices
in public news media, and the like, provided that the warning accomplished is clear and
reasonable. In order to minimize the burden on retail sellers of consumer products including
foods, regulations implementing Section 25249.6 shall to the extent practicable place the
obligation to provide any warning materials such as labels on the producer or packager rather
than on the retail seller, except where the retail seller itself is responsible for introducing a
chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into the consumer product in
question.

25249.12. (a) The Governor shall designate a lead agency and other agencies that may be
Required to implement this chapter, including this section. Each agency so designated may adopt
and modify regulations, standards, and permits as necessary to conform with and implement this
chapter and to further its purposes.

(b) The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund is hereby established in the State
Treasury. The director of the lead agency designated by the Governor to implement this chapter
may expend the funds in the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund, upon
appropriation by the Legislature, to implement and administer this chapter.

(c) In addition to any other money that may be deposited in the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Fund, all of the following amounts shall be deposited in the fund:

(1) Seventy-five percent of all civil and criminal penalties collected pursuant to this chapter.

(2) Any interest earned upon the money deposited into the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Fund. '

(d) Twenty-five percent of all civil and criminal penalties collected pursuant to this chapter shall
be paid to the office of the city attorney, city prosecutor, district attorney, or Attorney General,
whichever office brought the action, or in the case of an action brought by a person under
subdivision (d) of Section 25249.7, to that person.

25249.13. Preservation Of Existing Rights, Obligations, and Penalties. Nothing in this chapter
shall alter or diminish any legal obligation otherwise required in common law or by statute or
regulation, and nothing in this chapter shall create or enlarge any defense in any action to enforce
such legal obligation. Penalties and sanctions imposed under this chapter shall be in addition to
any penalties or sanctions otherwise prescribed by law.

25180.7. (a) Within the meaning of this section, a "designated government employee" is any
person defined as a "designated employee" by Government Code Section 82019, as amended.

(b) Any designated government employee who obtains information in the course of his official

_duties revealing the illegal discharge or threatened illegal discharge of a hazardous waste within
the geographical area of his jurisdiction and who knows that such discharge or threatened
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discharge is likely to cause substantial injury to the public health or safety must, within seventy-
two hours, disclose such information to the local Board of Supervisors and to the local health
officer. No disclosure of information is required under this subdivision when otherwise
prohibited by law, or when law enforcement personnel have determined that such disclosure
would adversely affect an ongoing criminal investigation, or when the information is already
general public knowledge within the locality affected by the dlscharge or threatened discharge.

(c) Any designated government employee who knowingly and intentionally fails to disclose
information requ1red to be disclosed under subdivision (b) shall, upon conviction, be punished by
imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year or by imprisonment in state prison for
not more than three years. The court may also impose upon the person a fine of not less than five
thousand dollars ($5000) or more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The felony
conviction for violation of this section shall require forfeiture of government employment within
thirty days of conviction.

(d) Any local health officer who receives information pursuant to subdivision (b) shall take

appropriate action to notify local news media and shall make such 1nformat10n available to the
public without delay.
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roposition 65 in Plain Language

Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
Cdlifornia Environmental Protection Agency

What is Proposition 657

In 1986, California voters approved an initiative to address their growing concerns about
exposure to toxic chemicals. That initiative became the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986, better known by its original name of Proposition 65. _
Proposition 65 requires the State to publish a list of chemicals known to cause cancer or
birth defects or other reproductive harm. This list, which must be updated at least once
a year, has grown to include over 800 chemicals since it was first published in 1987.

Proposition 65 requires businesses to notify Californians about significant amounts of
chemicals in the products they purchase, in their homes or workplaces, or that are
released into the environment. By providing this information, Proposition 65 enables
Californians to make informed decisions about protecting themselves from exposure to
these chemicals. Proposition 65 also prohibits California businesses from knowingly
discharging significant amounts of listed chemicals into sources of drinking water.

The Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) administers the
Proposition 65 program. OEHHA, which is part of the California Environmental
Protection Agency (Cal/EPA), also evaluates all currently available scientific information
on substances considered for placement on the Proposition 65 list.

What types of chemicals are on the Proposition 65 list?

The list contains a wide range of naturally occurring and synthetic chemicals that are
known to cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm. These chemicals
include additives or ingredients in pesticides, common household products, food, drugs,
dyes, or solvents. Listed chemicals may also be used in manufacturing and
construction, or they may be byproducts of chemical processes, such as motor vehicle
exhaust.

How is a chemical added to the list?

There are four principal ways for a chemical to be added to the Proposition 65 list. A
chemical can be listed if either of two independent committees of scientists and heaith
professionals finds that the chemical has been clearly shown to cause cancer or birth
defects or other reproductive harm. These two committees—the Carcinogen
Identification Committee (CIC) and the Developmental and Reproductive Toxicant
(DART) Identification Committee—are part of OEHHA’s Science Advisory Board. The




committee members are appointed by the Governor and are designated as the “State’s
Qualified Experts” for evaluating chemicals under Proposition 65. When determining
whether a chemical should be placed on the list, the committees base their decisions on
the most current scientific information available. OEHHA staff scientists compile all
relevant scientific evidence on various chemicals for the committees to review. The
committees also consider comments from the public before making their decisions.

A second way for a chemical to be listed is if an organization designated as an
"authoritative body" by the CIC or DART ldentification Committee has identified it as
causing cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm. The following organizations
have been designated as authoritative bodies: the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, U.S. Food and Drug Administration (U.S. FDA), National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Health, National Toxicology Program, and Interriational
Agency for Research on Cancer.

A third way for a chemical to be listed is if an agency of the state or federal government
requires that it be labeled or identified as causing cancer or birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Most chemicals listed in this manner are prescription drugs that are
required by the U.S. FDA to contain warnings relating to cancer or birth defects or other
reproductive harm.

A fourth way requires the listing of chemicals meeting certain scientific criteria and
identified in the California Labor Code as causing cancer or birth defects or other
reproductive harm. This method established the initial chemical list following voter
approval of Proposition 65 in 1986 and continues to be used as a basis for listing as
appropriate. :

What requirements does Proposition 65 place on companies doing
business in California?

Businesses are required to provide a "clear and reasonable” warning before knowingly
and intentionally exposing anyone to a listed chemical. This warning can be given by a
variety of means, such as by labeling a consumer product, posting signs. at the
workplace, distributing notices at a rental housing complex, or publishing notices in a
newspaper. Once a chemical is listed, businesses have 12 months to comply with
warning requirements.

Proposition 65 also prohibits companies that do business within California from
knowingly discharging listed chemicals into sources of drinking water. Once a chemical
is listed, businesses have 20 months to comply with the discharge prohibition.

Businesses with less than 10 employees and government agencies are exempt from
Proposition 65's warning requirements and prohibition on discharges into drinking water
sources. Businesses are also exempt from the warning requirement and discharge
prohibition if the exposures they cause are so low as to create no significant risk of
cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm.-Health risks are explained in more
detail below.

What does a warning mean?

If a warning is placed on a product label or posted or distributed at the workplace, a
business, or in rental housing, the business issuing the warning is aware or believes



that one or more listed chemicals is present. By law, a warning must be given for listed
chemicals unless exposure is low enough to pose no significant risk of cancer or is
significantly below levels observed to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.

For chemicals that are listed as causing cancer, the "no significant risk level” is defined
as the level of exposure that would result in not more than one excess case of cancer in
100,000 individuals exposed to the chemical over a 70-year lifetime. In other words, a
person exposed to the chemical at the “no significant risk level” for 70 years would not
have more than a “one in 100,000” chance of developing cancer as a result of that
exposure.

For chemicals that are listed as causing birth defects or reproductive harm, the “no
observable effect level” is determined by identifying the level of exposure that has been
shown to not pose any harm to humans or laboratory animals. Proposition 65 then
requires this “no observable effect level” to be divided by 1,000 in order to provide an
ample margin of safety. Businesses subject to Proposition 65 are required to provide a
warning if they cause exposures to chemicals listed as causing birth defects or
reproductive harm that exceed 1/1000™ of the “no observable effect level.”

To further assist businesses, OEHHA develops numerical guidance levels, known as
“safe harbor numbers” (described below) for determining whether a warning is
necessary or whether discharges of a chemical into drinking water sources are
prohibited. However, a business may choose to provide a warning simply based on its
knowledge, or assumption, about the presence of a listed chemical without attempting
to evaluate the levels of exposure. Because businesses do not file reports with OEHHA
regarding what warnings they have issued and why, OEHHA is not able to provide
further information about any particular warning. The business issuing the warning
should be contacted for specific information, such as what chemicals are present, and
at what levels, as well as how exposure to them may occur.

What are safe harbor levels?

As stated above, to guide businesses in determining whether a warning is necessary or
whether discharges of a chemical into drinking water sources are prohibited, OEHHA
has developed safe harbor levels. A business has “safe harbor” from Proposition 65
warning requirements or discharge prohibitions if exposure to a chemical occurs at or
below these levels. These safe harbor levels consist of No Significant Risk Levels for -
chemicals listed as causing cancer and Maximum Allowable Dose Levels for chemicals
listed as causing birth defects or other reproductive harm. OEHHA has established over
300 safe harbor levels to date and continues to develop more levels for listed
chemicals.

What if there is no safe harbor level?

If there is no safe harbor level for a chemical, businesses that expose individuals to that
chemical would be required to provide a Proposition 65 warning, unless the business
can show that the anticipated exposure level will not pose a significant risk of cancer or
reproductive harm. OEHHA has adopted regulations that provide guidance for
calculating a level in the absence of a safe harbor level. Regulations are available at



Article 7 and Article 8 of Title 27, California Code of Regulations. Determining
anticipated levels of exposure to listed chemicals can be very complex. Although a
business has the burden of proving a warning is not required, a business is discouraged
from providing a warning that is not necessary and instead should consider consulting a
qualified professional if it believes an exposure to a listed chemical may not require a
Proposition 65 warning.

Who enforces Proposition 65?

The California Attorney General's Office enforces Proposition 65. Any district attorney or
city attorney (for cities whose population exceeds 750,000) may also enforce
Proposition 65. In addition, any individual acting in the public interest may enforce
Proposition 65 by filing a lawsuit against a business alleged to be in violation of this law.
Lawsuits have been filed by the Attorney General's Office, district attorneys, consumer
advocacy groups, and private citizens and law firms. Penalties for violating

Proposition 65 by failing to provide notices can be as high as $2,500 per violation per
day.

How is Proposition 65 meeting its goal of reducing exposure to
hazardous chemicals in California?

Since it was passed in 1986, Proposition 65 has provided Californians with information
they can use to reduce their exposures to listed chemicals that may not have been
adequately controlled under other State or federal laws. This law has also increased
public awareness about the adverse effects of exposures to listed chemicals. For
example, Proposition 65 has resulted in greater awareness of the dangers of alcoholic
beverage consumption during pregnancy. Alcohol consumption warnings are perhaps
the most visible health warnings issued as a result of Proposition 65.

Proposition 65’s warning requirement has provided an incentive for manufacturers to -
remove listed chemicals from their products. For example, trichloroethylene, which
causes cancer, is no longer used in most correction fluids; reformulated paint strippers
do not contain the carcinogen methylene chloride; and toluene, which causes birth
defects or other reproductive harm, has been removed from many nail care products. In
addition, a Proposition 65 enforcement action prompted manufacturers to decrease the
lead content in ceramic tableware and wineries to eliminate the use of lead-containing
foil caps on wine bottles.

Proposition 65 has also succeeded in spurring significant reductions in California of air
emissions of listed chemicals, such as ethylene oxide, hexavalent chromium, and
chloroform.

Although Proposition 65 has benefited Californians, it has come at a cost for companies
doing business in the state. They have incurred expenses to test products, develop
alternatives to listed chemicals, reduce discharges, provide warnings, and otherwise
comply with this law. Recognizing that compliance with Proposition 65 comes at a price,
OEHHA is working to make the law’s regulatory requirements as clear as possible and
ensure that chemicals are listed in accordance with rigorous science in an open public
process. :



Where can | get more information on Proposition 65?

For general information on the Proposition 65 list of chemicals, you may contact
OEHHA's Proposition 65 program at (916) 445-6900, or visit
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65.htmi . For enforcement information, contact the
‘California Attorney General's Office at (510) 873-6321, or visit http://oag.ca.gov/prop65.
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